Maine law.
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CHAP. 324 

Washburn, 
F. P., in 
favor of. 

Taxation of 
w!1d lands. 
to obtain 
informa­
tion in re­
gard to. 

-purposes 
for which 
appropria­
tion may be 
used. 

Perkins, 
Mary H., in 
favor of. 

WASHBURN-WILD LANDS-PERKINS. 

Chapter 324. 

Resolve, in Favor of F. P. Washburn, Secretary of the Committee on 
Indian Affairs, for the Expenses of That Committee in Visiting the 
Penobscot Reservation at Old Town. 

Resolved, that there be paid to F. P. Washburn, secretary of 
the committee on Indian affairs, the sum of thirteen dollars and 
eighty-six cents, the same being the amount of expenses incurred 
by the members of this committee in visiting the Penobscot 
reservation at Old Town. 

Approved April 9, 1913. 

Chapter 325. 

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for the Purpose of Obtaining Infor­
mation in Regard to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation. 

Resolved, that the sum of five thousand dollars be and hereby 
is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and 
a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, to 
be expended by the board of state assessors under the direction 
of the governor and council, for the purpose of employing a 
competent person or persons whose duty it shall be to assist 
said board in verifying and perfecting, so far as practicable, 
a proper description of each parcel or tract of wild land, and 
the individual or corporate ownership thereof in townships not 
incorporated, in order that such lands may be properly described 
for taxation purposes, and for incorporating such descriptions 
in deeds when the lands are sold for taxes; also for the em­
ployment of competent person or persons to assist said board 
of state assessors in making special exploration of wild land 
townships to ascertain for taxation purposes their just and fair 
value. Said board in their regular report shall incorporate a 
report of the work done under this resolve and a summarized 
statement of their expenditures. 

Approved Apr!1 9, 1913. 

Chapter 326. 

Resolve, in Favor of Mary H. Perkins for Services as Stenographer to 
the President of the Senate and Speaker of the House and for Clerical 
Assistance .in the Office of the Secretary of the Senate. 

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid 
to Mary H. Perkins the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars 
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for services as stenographer to the president of the senate and CHAP. 327 
speaker of the house and for clerical assistance in the office of 
the secretary of the senate during the present session of the 
legislature. 

Approved April 9. 1913. 

Chapter 327. 

Resolve. in Favor of the Appointment of Three Commissioners by the 
Governor to Act with the Commissioners from Certain Other States 
in Proposing and Recommending a Uniform Code of Laws for Motor 
Vehicles to be Adopted by the Legislatures of Said States. 

Resolved, I. That the governor of this state be and he is 
hereby authorized to appoint three commissioners on the part 
of the state of Maine to act with commissioners appointed or 
to be appointed by the governors of the states of Vermont, New 
Hampshire, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut, New 
York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Delaware and Maryland, 
under resolutions similar to this, whose duty it shall be to ascer­
tain whether the laws of the above mentioned states in reference 
to defining motor vehicles and providing for the registration of 
the same and licensing of drivers thereof, fixing rules regu­
lating the use and speed of motor vehicles; fixing the amount 
of license and registration fees; prescribing and regulating pro­
cess .and service thereof and proceedings for the violation of 
the provisions' of acts relative to same and penalties for said 
violations, can be so amended that the laws of the above men­
tioned states be uniform in the above mentioned or other par­
ticulars. 

2. Said commissioners shall report. their findings and recom­
mendations at the next session of the legislature. 

3. The members of the commission shall serve without sal­
ary, but all necessary expenses including clerical help shall be 
paid from any unexpended balance in the treasury, not other­
wise appropriated, upon the approval of the bills for the said 
expenses by the state auditor. 

Approved Aprll 9. 1913. 
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